
 
An example of responses issued under the Freedom of Information Act in November and December 2021 

Ref 

Number  

Date 

Received  

Applicant  Information Requested and Response  

269.21 16.09.21 Media 1.  Does your trust/ HB have access to PET-CT for the investigation of suspected biochemical recurrence in prostate cancer 
patients?  
a.Yes  
2. If you answered “No” to question 1. Would you use PET-CT for the investigation of suspected biochemical recurrence in 
prostate cancer patients if it were available?  
c.Not applicable - we already have access to PET-CT.   
3. In 2020-21, how many patients do you estimate were investigated for suspected biochemical recurrence of prostate cancer at 
your trust/HB?  
20-40 
4. What percentage of patients with suspected biochemical recurrence do you estimate are referred for PET-CT at your trust/HB?  
An estimate would be 0-50%. We do not collate records of patients with biochemical recurrence folowing radical treatment 
across different modalities, and therefore do not know the denominator. Furthermore, the traditional definition of biochemical 
recurrence (PSA>0.2 following surgery, or a rise of >2.0 from nadir following radiotherapy is usually far later than would generate 
further investigation and treatment in modern practice, therefore few patients reach traditional BCR. 
5.  Of patients with suspected biochemical recurrence referred for PET-CT, what % of scans do you estimate use a PSMA tracer 
(either Ga-PSMA or F-PSMA)?  
100%. we do not offer choline PET 
6. Are there any exclusion criteria for referral for PET-CT for suspected biochemical recurrence of prostate cancer? If so, what are 
they? E.g. Upper and lower PSA limits, age, life expectancy, ECOG score. ~ 
PSA >0.4   
7.  What do you estimate is the average waiting time for the PET-CT scans for investigation of suspected biochemical recurrence 
of prostate cancer?  
Closer to 4 weeks after the referral has been authorized by nuclear medicine physician/ radiologist 
8. What do you estimate is the average time it takes to report PET-CT scans for investigation of suspected biochemical recurrence 
of prostate cancer?  
30min on average 

1-5 working days  

689.21 15.10.21 Individual I am writing to request information under the Freedom of Information Act regarding Rota and Rostering Supplier information. 
Please can you complete the below questions. 
1.What rota software(s) and provider(s) does the trust use for medical staff (junior doctors and consultants)? (a rota is a pattern 
of shift work with no individuals attached to it. A rota is used to form a blueprint of compliance or rules based on working 
patterns for a department, team or unit e.g. to create junior doctor rotas compliant to the 2016 Junior Doctor contract. Rotas are 
not to be confused with rosters (when shifts are allocated to workers) – 
e-rota from Allocate is the planning software.  
2.What is the contract start and end date for the software(s) in Question 1? 



End date is currently 29.11.2022 for the e-rota software.  
3.What percentage of medical doctors are using the software(s) in Question 1?  
0% 
4. What framework was used to procure the supplier(s) in Question 1? Please state the specific name of the framework e.g. G-
Cloud, HealthTrust Europe, etc. 
Ongoing contractual arrangements as software in use since 2006  
5.What rota software(s) and provider(s) does the trust use for surgical staff?  
E-rota from Allocate. 
6.What is the contract start and end date for the software(s) in Question 5?  
Please see the response to question 2. 
7.What percentage of surgical doctors are using the software(s) in Question 5?  
0% 
8.What framework was used to procure the supplier(s) in Question 5? Please state the specific name of the framework e.g. G-
Cloud, HealthTrust Europe, etc.  
Ongoing contractual arrangements as software in use since 2000 
9.What rota software(s) and provider(s) does the trust use for anaesthetics?  
E-rota from Allocate. 
10.What is the contract start and end date for the software(s) in Question 9?  
Please see the response to question 2. 
11.What percentage of anaesthetists are using the software(s) in Question 9?  
0% 
12.What framework was used to procure the supplier(s) in Question 9? Please state the specific name of the framework e.g. G-
Cloud, HealthTrust Europe, etc.  
Ongoing contractual arrangements as software in use since 2000 
13.Does the trust have any projects or procurements for a rota or rostering software on-going or scheduled in the next 12 
months?  
No. 
14.If yes, list the upcoming projects or procurements and their planned start dates?  
Not applicable. 
15.In order to participate in a rota or rostering tender, what is the process?  
Not applicable. 
16.Is your rota supplier the same as your rostering supplier?  
Yes. 
17.If no, please state the name of the rostering software(s) and provider(s) for the above staff groups (medical, surgical and 
anaesthetics.)  
Not applicable. 
18.Please state the contract start and end dates for the rostering software(s) in Question 17.  
Not applicable. 
19.What is the job title(s) and department(s) of the decision maker(s) on the above software(s)?  
Alison Risker Head of Medical Staffing/Zoe Searle Medical Workforce Manger /Amanda Wood Associate Director of 



Workforce/Sarah Raper Rostering Systems manager. 
20.What is the annual cost of the above rota and rostering software(s)?  
£94,751 for Medical & Dental (separate contact for AfC staff) 
21.Are there any exit costs incurred for changing the above rota and rostering software(s)? If yes, please state the exit costs.  
No. 
22.What is the notice period for the above software(s)?  
Not applicable - contract can just not be renewed annually if desired. 
23.What other rota and rostering systems are used by the Trust? Please state the names of any providers used and what they are 
used for?  
Not applicable. 

717.21 01.11.21 Individual 1. I would like to request the plans made by Addenbrookes Hospital to reach net-zero carbon target by 2050 and also the current 
environmental figures to show if the hospital is on track to reach net-zero carbon.  
The new Green Plan is currently being drafted for the Trust. This is being designed to align with the “Delivering a Net Zero 
National Health Service”. This will be finalised in January  
Current data on progress can be found in the “Sustainability and Climate Change” section of the Trusts Annual Report. 
The 2020/21 edition can be found at: https://www.cuh.nhs.uk/about-us/reports-and-publications/ 
2. Also I would like to request into the environmental impacts caused by the COVID-19 Pandemic and the current numbers. 
Impact data from COVID-19 is covered within the above Annual Report Section. 

724.21 02.11.21 Media How many days were your trust hospitals under black alert for the years of 2018, 2019, 2020 and 2021 (up to most recent 
records)? 

If data is held, please state which hospitals were affected and how long each hospital was affected? 

Days on Black Alert – Addenbrookes Hospital 
2018 – 6 days  
2019 – nothing recorded 
2020 – none 
2021 – 17 days so far this year 

738.21 08.11.21 Student 1.For what symptoms would a trans-vaginal ultrasound be indicated?  
Gynaecological symptoms such as menorrhagia, Dysmenorrhoea, Irregular periods, Bleeding after the menopause. Prolonged 
bleeding post giving birth. Pelvic pain if endometriosis/ infection or ovarian pathology was suspected, Raised CA 125 levels on 
blood test as this can indicate ovarian cancer, bloating as this can be a symptom of ovarian cancer, No periods which can indicate 
polycystic ovaries syndrome. Difficulties with conceiving, recurrent miscarriage, to check for position of intrauterine 
contraceptive device. 
Transvaginal (TV) scans are indicated in early pregnancy, especially less than 8 weeks gestation. This includes scanning for the 
Pregnancy Advisory Service. 
To check the placental site at various gestations from 20 weeks. 
Where the fetal position and / or raised BMI make it impossible to obtain necessary images trans-abdominally. 
To check cervical length in the pre-term surveillance clinic. 
2.Are there any groups of people a trans-vaginal ultrasound would not be carried out on?  
Patients who do not wish to consent to the TV scan -Patients must give informed consent to all scans. 

https://www.cuh.nhs.uk/about-us/reports-and-publications/


If so, why would they not be indicated?  
We undertake a transabdominal scan prior to the TV scan if we get good views of all the organs of interest we may not offer a TV 
scan as we will not add any information to the examination. 
Patients who have never been sexually active-If patients are virgo intacta the procedure is likely to be painful and may cause 
distress. 
Patients under the age of 16 years, they should be virgo intacta see above, if they are not there is a child protection issue which 
sonographers should report. 
Transvaginal scans (as with transabdominal scans) are only performed with the informed consent of the patient and with a 
Chaperone present. 
If the patient declined a TV scan, this would not be performed. 
TV scans may not be performed where there is active vaginal bleeding, depending on the situation. 
3.Does trust policy indicate that it is allowed to carry out trans-vaginal ultrasounds on those who have never been sexually active 
before?  
No. 
If no, what is defined as sexual activity? 
Penetrative vaginal sex. 
In the Rosie Ultrasound and clinic 24, all of the scans are related to some stage pregnancy and so this question is not applicable. 
In the case of IVF pregnancies in someone not previously sexually active, TV scanning would only be performed with informed 
patient consent. 

767.21 17.11.21 MP 1.How many referrals has your Trust made to Medefer in each month of 2020. 
None. 
2.How many of the referrals sent to Medefer have been (a) resolved by the virtual service and (b) re-referred to an in-person NHS 
trust. 
Not applicable. 

801.21 29.11.21 Media Could you please provide the following information regarding your current Sterile Services Track and Trace system that is in use? 
1.Do you have an HSDU Department? 
Yes. 
2.If yes, what Sterile Services Track and Trace system do you currently use? 
Getenge (T DOC) 
3.When did the contract start and when does the contract end? 
March 2020- March 2025 
4.How much do you spend on support for the system on an annual basis? 
£57000 
5.Who is the current Sterile Services Manager? 
Richard Cole 

 


